GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 85 SENATE BILL 175

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FAYETTEVILLE CITY CHARTER REGARDING THE BENEFITS A RETIRED CITY FIREMAN IS ENTITLED TO.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 8.3(a) of Chapter 557, 1979 Session Laws, is amended by deleting the phrase "six hundred dollars (\$600.00)" and substituting the phrase "twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200)".

Sec. 2. Nothing in this act creates a liability for the Fayetteville Firemen's Supplemental Retirement Fund unless there are sufficient current assets in the Fund to pay fully for the liability.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 23rd day of April, 1987.